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I. Programme Overview

Overview

Year of initial rating assignment: 2018

Total  outstanding liabilities: 

Total assets in the Cover Pool:
Issuer name / CR Assessment:

Group or parent name / CR Assessment:

Main collateral type:

Ratings

Covered bonds rating: Aaa 

Entity used in Moody's EL & TPI analysis:

        CB anchor:

        CR Assessment:

        SUR: n/a

Unsecured claim used for Moody's EL analysis: Yes

II. Value of the Cover Pool

Collateral Score: 6.1%

Collateral Score excl. systemic risk: n/a

Collateral Risk (Collateral Score post-haircut): 4.1% 16%

Market Risk: 22.1% 84%

26.2% (100%)

III. Over-Collateralisation Levels (notes 2 & 3)

Over-Collateralisation (OC) figures presented below include Eligible only collateral.

Over-Collateralisation levels are provided on nominal basis

Current situation 
Committed OC (Nominal): 7.5%

Current OC: 147.6%

Scenario 1: CB anchor is lowered by 1 notch 23.0%

OC consistent with current rating (note 4) 18.0%

IV. Timely Payment Indicator & TPI Leeway
Legal framework

Timely Payment Indicator (TPI): Improbable Does a specific covered bond law apply for this programme: Yes

TPI Leeway: 1 Main country in which collateral is based: Slovakia

Country in which issuer is based: Slovakia

Extract from TPI table - CB anchor is CR Assessment + 1 notch

CR Assessment Improbable

Aa1(cr) Aaa Timely payment

Aa2(cr) Aaa Refinancing period for principal payments of 6 months or greater: No

Aa3(cr) Aaa Liquidity reserve to support timely payments on all issuances: No

A1(cr) Aaa

A2(cr) Aaa

A3(cr) Aa1

Baa1(cr) Aa2

Baa2(cr) Aa3
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Rodriguez-Vigil, Tomas - +34 (917) 688-231 - Tomas.Rodriguez-Vigil@moodys.com

CR Assessment + 1 notch

A1(cr)

Collateral quality

Residential

1,324,550,920

3,279,866,121

Slovenská sporitelna, a.s. / A1(cr) 

n/a

EUR

EUR

Bisio Lopez, Juan Francisco - +34 (917) 688-246 - JuanFrancisco.BisioLopez@moodys.com

Click here to access the covered bond programme webpage on moodys.com

Slovenska sporitelna, a.s.

Cover Pool losses  

Sensitivity scenario CB anchor

OC consistent with current rating

(note 1) The data reported in this PO is based on information provided by the issuer and may include certain assumptions made by Moody's. Moody's accepts no responsibility for the information provided to it and, whilst it believes the assumptions it has made are reasonable, cannot 

guarantee that they are or will remain accurate. Although Moody's encourages all issuers to provide reporting data in a consistent manner, there may be differences in the way that certain data is categorised by issuers. The data reporting template (which Issuers are requested to use) is 

available on request.

(note 2) This assumes the Covered Bonds rating is not constrained by the TPI. Also to the extent rating assumptions change following a downgrade or an upgrade of the Issuer, the necessary OC stated here may also change. This is especially significant in the case of CR assessments of A3(cr) 

committee discretion is applied.

(note 4) The OC consistent with the current rating is the minimum level of over-collateralisation which is necessary to support the covered bond rating at its current level on the basis of the pool as per the cut-off date. The sensitivity run is based on certain assumptions, including that the 

Covered Bonds rating is not constrained by the TPI. Further, this sensitivity run is a model output only and therefore a simplification as it does not take into account certain assumptions that may change as an issuer is downgraded, and as a result the actual OC number consistent with the 
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Data_Assets 

		Slovenska Sporitelna, a.s. - Mortgage Covered Bonds_30.09.2018

		Moody's Investors Service

		Programme Overview		450

		Programme Name		Slovenska Sporitelna, a.s. - Mortgage Covered Bonds

		Country		Slovakia

		Reporting as of (Cut-Off Date)		9/30/18

		Currency Reporting		EUR

		Year of Initial Rating Assignment		2007

		Total outstanding liabilities		1,324,550,920

		Total Assets in Cover Pool		3,279,866,121

		Issuer name / CR Assessment:		Slovenská sporitelna, a.s. / A1(cr) 

		Group or parent name / CR Assessment:		n/a

		Main Collateral Type		Residential

		Covered Bonds Rating		Aaa 

		Entity used in Moody's EL & TPI analysis:		Slovenska sporitelna, a.s.

		        CB anchor:		CR Assessment + 1 notch

		        CR Assessment:		A1(cr)



		        SUR:		n/a

		Unsecured claim used for Moody's EL analysis:		Yes

		Does a specific Covered Bonds Law apply for this Programme:		Yes

		Main Country in which Collateral is based		Slovakia

		Country in which Issuer is based		Slovakia

		Timely Payment

		Timely Payment Indicator (TPI)		Improbable

		TPI Leeway 		1

		Nature of OC		Eligible only

		OC levels provided on a:		Nominal only

		NPV Movement

		Value of the Cover Pool

		Collateral Score		6.1%

		Collateral Score excl. Systemic risk		n/a

		Collateral Risk (Collateral Score Post-haircut)		4.1%

		Refinancing and Market Risk		22.1%

		OC Levels 

		Committed OC: 		7.5%

		Current OC		147.6%

		OC consistent with current rating:		18.0%

		Estimated OC to maintain current rating in following scenarios:

		Scenario 1: CB Anchor is lowered by 1 notch:		23.0%



		Chart 2: Collateral Composition

		Residential assets		96.6%

		Commercial assets		0.0%

		Public-Sector assets		0.0%

		Multi Family assets		0.0%

		Other assets		3.4%

		Chart 3: Assets & Liabilities Mismatch

		Maximum Mismatch		57.7%

		Chart 4: Currency Mix before Swaps in CB

		EUR		1,325,000,000

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

		Chart 4: Currency Mix before Swaps in Cover Pool

		EUR		3,280,000,000

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

		Interest Rate & Duration Mismatch

		Fixed Rate assets in the Cover Pool		79.8%

		Fixed Rate Covered Bonds outstanding		89.7%

		WAL of outstanding Covered Bonds		3.7 years

		WAL of the Cover Pool		10.7 years

		Swap Arrangements

		Interest rate swap(s) in the Cover Pool:		FALSE

		Intra-group interest rate swap(s) provider(s):		FALSE

		Currency swap(s) in the Cover Pool:		FALSE

		Intra-group currency swap(s) provider(s):		FALSE



		Residential Data		Residential Assets

		Total residential assets balance:		3,169,866,121

		Average loan balance:		35,657

		Number of loans:		88,899

		Number of borrowers:		82,100

		Number of properties:		103,792

		WA Remaining Term (in months):		238

		WA Seasoning (in months):		40

		WA Unindexed LTV		53.4%

		WA Indexed LTV		50.9%

		Valuation Type		Market Value

		LTV Threshold		80.0%

		Junior ranks:		n/a

		Prior ranks:		0.0%

		Loans with an external guarantee in addition to a mortgage:		0.0%

		Interest Only Loans:		0.0%

		Loans for Second homes / Vacation:		0.0%

		Buy to Let loans / Non owner occupied properties:		0.0%

		Limited Income Verified:		0.0%

		Adverse Credit Characteristics:		0.0%

		Loans in arrears ( ≥ 2months - < 6months):		0.0%

		Loans in arrears ( ≥ 6months - < 12months):		0.0%

		Loans in arrears ( > 12months):		0.0%

		Loans in a foreclosure procedure:		0.0%

		Loans to tenants of tenant-owned Housing Cooperatives:		0.0%

		Other type of Multi-Family loans:		0.0%

		LTV Distribution

		Unindexed

		0-40%		21.4%

		40-50%		15.4%

		50-60%		20.9%

		60-70%		32.8%

		70-80%		7.8%

		80-85%		1.0%

		85-90%		0.3%

		90-95%		0.2%

		95-100%		0.0%

		100-105%		0.0%

		>105%		0.1%

		Indexed

		0-40%		24%

		40-50%		17%

		50-60%		23%

		60-70%		36%

		70-80%		0%

		80-85%		0%

		85-90%		0%

		90-95%		0%

		95-100%		0%

		100-105%		0%

		>105%		0%



		Seasoning

		<12		17.5%

		12 - <24		19.7%

		24 - <36		17.4%

		36 - <60		25.4%

		60+		20.0%

		Interest Rate Type

		Floating		0.0%

		Fixed, reset <2y		34.2%

		Fixed, reset 2-5y		65.1%

		Fixed, reset ≥5y		0.7%

		Regional Distribution

		Banskobystrický kraj		8.6%

		Bratislavský kraj		24.1%

		Košický kraj		11.5%

		Nitriansky kraj		9.6%

		Prešovský kraj		9.8%

		Trenčiansky kraj		11.1%

		Trnavský kraj		12.5%

		Žilinský kraj		12.8%

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

		Swap Information

		Counterparty		Type		Notional Amount		Collateral trigger		Replacement Trigger
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Data_Liabilities 

		Slovenska Sporitelna, a.s. - Mortgage Covered Bonds

		Moody's Investors Service

		Liabilities Information

		ISIN		Series
Number		Currency		Outstanding
Amount		Issuance
Date		Expected 
Maturity		Legal Final
Maturity		Interest Rate
Type		Coupon		Principal
Payment

		SK4120014507		n/d		EUR		250,000,000		8/22/18		8/22/25		8/22/25		Fixed rate		0.625%		BULLET

		SK4120013392		n/d		EUR		150,000,000		10/10/17		10/10/22		10/10/22		Fixed rate		0.500%		BULLET

		SK4120013020		n/d		EUR		5,000,000		6/20/17		6/20/22		6/20/22		Fixed rate		0.375%		BULLET

		SK4120012899		n/d		EUR		100,000,000		5/15/17		5/15/19		5/15/19		Zero Bond		Zero		BULLET

		SK4120012683		n/d		EUR		100,000,000		3/6/17		3/6/25		3/6/25		Fixed rate		0.750%		BULLET

		SK4120012303		n/d		EUR		9,862,000		12/22/16		12/22/21		12/22/21		Fixed rate		0.650%		BULLET

		SK4120012295		n/d		EUR		100,000,000		11/30/16		11/30/21		11/30/21		Fixed rate		0.250%		BULLET

		SK4120012089		n/d		EUR		4,970,000		10/21/16		10/21/21		10/21/21		Fixed rate		0.650%		BULLET

		SK4120012014		n/d		EUR		4,953,000		9/23/16		9/23/21		9/23/21		Fixed rate		0.700%		BULLET

		SK4120011974		n/d		EUR		4,926,000		8/26/16		8/26/21		8/26/21		Fixed rate		0.750%		BULLET

		SK4120011875		n/d		EUR		4,977,000		8/5/16		8/5/21		8/5/21		Fixed rate		0.800%		BULLET

		SK4120011768		n/d		EUR		4,915,000		7/7/16		7/7/21		7/7/21		Fixed rate		0.900%		BULLET

		SK4120011644		n/d		EUR		3,973,000		6/1/16		6/1/21		6/1/21		Zero Bond		Zero		BULLET

		SK4120011685		n/d		EUR		50,000,000		5/19/16		11/19/20		11/19/20		Floating rate		6M EURIBOR + 40 bps		BULLET

		SK4120011602		n/d		EUR		4,979,000		5/5/16		5/5/21		5/5/21		Fixed rate		1.000%		BULLET

		SK4120011552		n/d		EUR		4,949,000		4/7/16		4/7/21		4/7/21		Fixed rate		1.050%		BULLET

		SK4120011586		n/d		EUR		9,000,000		3/23/16		3/23/26		3/23/26		Fixed rate		1.000%		BULLET

		SK4120011537		n/d		EUR		6,000,000		3/11/16		3/11/19		3/11/19		Floating rate		6M EURIBOR + 40 bps		BULLET

		SK4120011479		n/d		EUR		6,978,000		3/11/16		3/11/21		3/11/21		Fixed rate		1.050%		BULLET

		SK4120011453		n/d		EUR		50,000,000		2/9/16		2/9/21		2/9/21		Fixed rate		0.500%		BULLET

		SK4120011321		n/d		EUR		20,000,000		12/10/15		12/10/21		12/10/21		Fixed rate		0.625%		BULLET

		SK4120011198		n/d		EUR		2,991,000		11/27/15		11/27/20		11/27/20		Fixed rate		1.200%		BULLET

		SK4120011206		n/d		EUR		40,000,000		11/5/15		11/5/20		11/5/20		Fixed rate		0.625%		BULLET

		SK4120011081		n/d		EUR		3,545,000		10/29/15		10/29/20		10/29/20		Fixed rate		1.200%		BULLET

		SK4120011024		n/d		EUR		4,299,000		9/25/15		9/25/20		9/25/20		Fixed rate		1.200%		BULLET

		SK4120010984		n/d		EUR		4,975,000		8/28/15		8/28/20		8/28/20		Fixed rate		1.200%		BULLET

		SK4120010968		n/d		EUR		10,000,000		8/4/15		8/4/22		8/4/22		Fixed rate		1.000%		BULLET

		SK4120010950		n/d		EUR		10,000,000		8/4/15		8/4/25		8/4/25		Fixed rate		1.375%		BULLET

		SK4120010943		n/d		EUR		50,000,000		7/30/15		7/30/20		7/30/20		Fixed rate		0.875%		BULLET

		SK4120010877		n/d		EUR		4,870,000		7/24/15		7/24/20		7/24/20		Fixed rate		1.200%		BULLET

		SK4120010745		n/d		EUR		4,896,000		6/16/15		6/16/20		6/16/20		Fixed rate		1.200%		BULLET

		SK4120010521		n/d		EUR		4,205,000		3/3/15		3/3/20		3/3/20		Fixed rate		1.250%		BULLET

		SK4120010513		n/d		EUR		50,000,000		2/11/15		2/11/19		2/11/19		Floating rate		6M EURIBOR + 38 bps		BULLET

		SK4120010489		n/d		EUR		35,000,000		2/2/15		2/2/22		2/2/22		Fixed rate		0.875%		BULLET

		SK4120010356		n/d		EUR		15,000,000		11/12/14		11/12/20		11/12/20		Fixed rate		0.875%		BULLET

		SK4120010075		n/d		EUR		3,511,000		7/16/14		7/16/21		7/16/21		Fixed rate		1.550%		BULLET

		SK4120010034		n/d		EUR		9,435,000		6/11/14		6/11/21		6/11/21		Fixed rate		1.750%		BULLET

		SK4120009333		n/d		EUR		4,931,000		5/12/14		5/12/21		5/12/21		Fixed rate		1.900%		BULLET

		SK4120009895		n/d		EUR		11,000,000		3/25/14		3/25/22		3/25/22		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009812		n/d		EUR		8,389,000		3/24/14		3/24/21		3/24/21		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009804		n/d		EUR		4,850,000		2/21/14		2/21/29		2/21/29		Fixed rate		2.800%		BULLET

		SK4120009754		n/d		EUR		9,911,000		2/7/14		8/7/20		8/7/20		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009648		n/d		EUR		9,590,000		12/20/13		12/20/19		12/20/19		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009721		n/d		EUR		30,000,000		12/17/13		12/17/18		12/17/18		Floating rate		6M EURIBOR + 45 bps		BULLET

		SK4120009689		n/d		EUR		3,500,000		12/11/13		12/11/19		12/11/19		Fixed rate		2.050%		BULLET

		SK4120009549		n/d		EUR		6,653,000		11/20/13		11/20/19		11/20/19		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009481		n/d		EUR		5,829,000		10/23/13		10/23/19		10/23/19		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009457		n/d		EUR		6,387,000		9/23/13		9/23/19		9/23/19		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009390		n/d		EUR		4,262,000		8/23/13		8/23/19		8/23/19		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET

		SK4120009317		n/d		EUR		2,538,000		8/2/13		8/2/19		8/2/19		Fixed rate		2.000%		BULLET
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Data_Glossary 

		Definition of Terms Used



		Terms in italics below are definitions for terms that are marked in italics in this report, and are also used in Moody’s deal-specific Performance Overviews.



		Adjusted BCA:the BCA (Baseline Credit Assessment) reflects our opinion of a bank's intrinsic, or standalone, financial strength relative to all other rated banks globally. The Adjusted BCA incorporates support from a parent (operating company or family group). For further information on BCA/adjusted BCA, please refer to our bank rating methodology (Banks, Moody's Rating Methodology, March 2015).

		CB Anchor: the CB anchor refers to the probability of a CB Anchor Event occurring. We use the issuer’s CR Assessment as a reference point to determine the CB anchor. The CB anchor is the CR Assessment plus one notch for covered bonds that fall under the EU’s Bank Resolution and Recovery Directive or a resolution regime providing an equivalent level of protection for covered bonds, reflecting the relevant resolution regimes’ legislative frameworks in relation to covered bonds. 

		CB Anchor Event: this is the probability that the issuer or another rated entity (which is normally in the issuer group) ceases to make payments under the covered bonds. It should be noted that a CB Anchor Event does not necessarily mean there has been a late or missed payment on the covered bonds. The likelihood of timely payments continuing on the covered bonds following a CB Anchor Event is measured by our TPI.

		Collateral Risk (or Collateral Score post haircut): is the level of losses that our EL Model assumes will impact covered bondholders following a CB Anchor Event solely as a result of the credit quality of the cover pool. The Collateral Risk is effectively the Collateral Score reduced in certain circumstances to recognise either the enhanced role of a highly rated issuer or the fact that the rating target is not Aaa. See also Collateral Score.

		Collateral Score (1): determines the level of losses that our EL Model assumes will impact covered bondholders following a CB Anchor Event solely based on the credit quality of the cover pool. The Collateral Score is our opinion of how much credit enhancement is needed to protect against the credit deterioration of assets in a Cover Pool in order to reach the theoretical highest achievable  expected loss rating in the relevant jurisdiction, assuming those assets are otherwise unsupported. The higher the credit quality of the Cover Pool, the lower the Collateral Score. The Collateral Score does not capture risks that are measured by Market Risks. In addition, it excludes certain related legal risks, such as set-off. See also Collateral Risk.
In addition, and unless otherwise stated, Collateral Scores for cover pools containing residential mortgages include the impact from the minimum portfolio level credit enhancement designed to address system-wide event risk. This system-wide event risk is country specific and acts as a minimum floor for the Collateral Score in a country. Sometimes this Collateral Score may also be referred to as the Collateral Score including systemic risks. However, where it is stated that a Collateral Score excludes systemic risks, the Collateral Score will be shown without any impact from country specific minimum portfolio level credit enhancement. For the majority of deals backed by residential mortgages, this report includes Collateral Scores both including and excluding systemic risk.


		Committed OC (2): is OC that should not be straight-forward for an issuer to remove.

		Counterparty Risk Assessments (CR Assessments): Counterparty risk assessments (CR Assessments) are opinions on the likelihood of a default by an issuer on certain senior operating obligations and other contractual commitments. CR Assessments address the likelihood of loss and do not take into consideration the expected severity of loss in the event of default. For further information on CR Assessments, please refer to our banking methodology (Banks, Moody's Rating Methodology, March 2015).

		Cover Pool Losses (Cover Pool Losses assumed following CB Anchor Event): is the level of losses that our EL Model assumes will impact covered bondholders following a CB Anchor Event. This percentage level of losses will impact the entire cover pool (including any over-collateralisation being modelled). This number is combined by adding together: (i) the Collateral Risk; and (ii) Market Risks. See also CB Anchor Event, Collateral Risk and Market Risks.

		Estimated OC to maintain current rating in following scenarios: is the estimated level of OC consistent with maintaining the current rating of the covered bonds. If the level of OC was to be provided it does not necessarily follow that the covered bond ratings would be maintained at their current level. One reason for this is that a rating may be capped by our TPI framework. 
In addition, if rating assumptions change following a raising or lowering of the CB Anchor, the necessary OC may be different from that stated here. This is especially significant in relation to our swap assumptions. For example, in the case of issuers with an A2 or A3 equivalent CB Anchor, the necessary OC following a one-notch lowering of the CB Anchor may be substantially higher than the amount stated in the scenario analysis as swaps are considered more critically by us at this time. In any event, the necessary OC amounts stated here are subject to change at any time at our discretion. See also Stressed Scenario and TPI.


		Market Risks: This is the level of losses that our EL Model assumes will affect covered bondholders - following a CB Anchor Event - as a result of refinancing risks and currency and interest-rate mismatches. These losses may also include the general market uncertainties such as system-wide event risk and asset correlation, certain legal risks, such as set-off, and stresses related to sovereign risks (which may apply where covered bond ratings are higher than sovereign ratings). The Market Risks figure should be considered as an estimate only, as it is the average of the losses resulting from Market Risks across the different scenarios run on our EL Model.

		Maximum Mismatch: is the highest refinancing need calculated for any future quarter under Stressed Refinancing Needs per Quarter. See Stressed Refinancing Needs per Quarter.


		Multi-Family backed loans: are typically loans against properties used for residential purposes, where the lender does not have recourse to the individual living in the property.

		OC (or over-collateralisation): is the amount by which the level of collateral exceeds the level of liabilities. OC may be measured on different bases, for example on an PV (present value) or nominal basis.


		OC level necessary to maintain current rating (3): is the minimum OC calculated to be consistent with the current rating. See also OC.  


		Our EL Model (or our Expected Loss Covered Bond Rating Model): is the model used to determine the expected loss of a covered bond based on the probability of a CB Anchor Event, the credit quality of the cover pool (Collateral Risk) and the level of Market Risks. This largely quantitative assessment determines an initial rating for a covered bond on an expected loss basis. This rating may then be capped at a lower level following application of the TPI framework.

		Stressed Scenario: is the rating sensitivity provided in the Performance Overview reports that shows the estimated OC needed to maintain current ratings in case the issuer’s CB Anchor is lowered by one notch.
This scenario does not consider whether a given rating is achievable based on our TPI framework. See also TPI and Estimated OC to maintain current rating in following scenarios.



		Stressed Refinancing Needs per Quarter: is a stressed measure of the future refinancing needs assuming that no new assets are added to the cover pool and no new covered bonds are issued. The resulting numbers show the extent to which principal collections due on the cover pool could fail to cover principal payments as they fall due. Certain assumptions are used in these calculations, including: interest payments are ignored, no prepayments are received on the asset side, and principal collections are limited to the portion of assets that make up the amount of the liabilities plus Committed OC. The highest refinancing need for any quarter is known as the “Maximum Mismatch”. See also Maximum Mismatch. 

		Surplus OC (4) (5): is measured by taking OC level necessary to maintain the covered bond rating and subtracting this from the total OC in a programme at the relevant reporting date.


		Timely Payment Indicator (TPI): is our assessment of the likelihood that a covered bond will receive timely payments following a CB Anchor Event. There are six TPI categories and these range from “Very High” to “Very Improbable”. Under our TPI framework, a TPI determines the maximum number of rating levels by which a covered bond rating can exceed the CB Anchor of the underlying issuer.


		TPI Leeway: According to the TPI table, this is the number of rating notches by which a CB Anchor can be lowered before the covered bonds may face a downgrade based on the current TPI of the covered bonds. It is possible that should the CB Anchor be lowered, the issuer may seek to strengthen the structure of the covered bond programme and thus improve the TPI.


		Weighted Average  (WA): The weighted average is calculated by weighting the factors over the total outstanding covered bonds as at the latest reporting date.



		(1) A single collateral score is typically calculated for all transactions including where assets that may be considered “non-eligible” are included in the over-collateralisation relied on by Moody’s in its analysis. Non-eligible assets are those assets (or those portions of assets) that are in excess of the LTV thresholds that typically benefit mortgage covered bond transactions.
(2) Note, Moody’s may consider the following OC as “committed” where (i): issuers have the ability to withdraw OC, if Moody’s no longer rates their covered bonds; (ii) OC may be adjusted up or down, provided it remains within a range sufficient to maintain the ratings achieved under Moody’s EL Model when the OC was first put in place; (iii) OC can be removed if the issuer is upgraded to the rating level at which Moody’s may give full reliance to voluntary OC.
(3) Under our EL Model the OC level necessary to maintain current rating may be negative. However, for the purposes of this report and Moody’s deal-specific Performance Overviews, a zero will be used where our EL Model calculates a negative number.
(4) Given that OC may be measured in different bases (see OC), there may be occasions this number mixes OC measured on an NPV basis with OC that is measured on a PAR basis.
(5) Surplus OC will never be negative. Where total OC is lower than the OC level necessary to maintain the covered bond rating, the Surplus OC will be recorded as zero. See section 4. ‘Surplus OC ‘at the front of this report for more information on Surplus OC.
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V. Asset Liability Profile

Interest Rate & Duration Mismatch (note 5) Swap Arrangements

Fixed rate assets in the cover pool: 79.8% Interest rate swap(s) in the Cover Pool: No

Fixed rate covered bonds outstanding: 89.7% Intra-group interest rate swap(s) provider(s): No

WAL of outstanding covered bonds: 3.7 years Currency swap(s) in the Cover Pool: No

WAL of the cover pool: 10.7 years Intra-group currency swap(s) provider(s): No

(note 6)

Maximum mismatch: 56.8%

in EUR millions

                  Amortisation profile  (in millions) (note 7)

VI. Performance Evolution

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For

any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the

ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com 

for the most updated credit rating action information and

rating history.
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30 November 2018

(note 5) This assumes no prepayment.

(note 6) Based on principal flows only. Assumptions include no prepayments, principal collections limited to the portion of assets that make up the amount of the liabilities plus committed OC, no further CB issuance and no further assets added to the cover pool.

(note 7) Assumptions include no swap in place in Cover Pool, no prepayment and no further CB issuance.
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VII. Cover Pool Information - Residential Assets

Overview Specific Loan and Borrower characteristics

Asset type: Residential Loans with an external guarantee in addition to a mortgage: 0.0%

Asset balance: Interest only Loans 0.0%

Average loan balance: 35,657                          Loans for second homes / Vacation: 0.0%

Number of loans: 88,899                         Buy to let loans / Non owner occupied properties: 0.0%

Number of borrowers: 82,100                          Limited income verified: 0.0%

Number of properties: 103,792                        Adverse credit characteristics (**) 0.0%

WA remaining term (in months): 238                               

WA seasoning (in months): 40                                 

Performance

0.0%

Details on LTV 0.0%

WA unindexed LTV (*) 53.4% 0.0%

WA Indexed LTV: 50.9% Loans in a foreclosure procedure: 0.0%

Valuation type: Market Value

LTV threshold: 80.0%

Junior ranks: n/a

Prior ranks: 0.0% Multi-Family  Properties

Loans to tenants of tenant-owned Housing Cooperatives: 0.0%

Other type of Multi-Family loans (***) 0.0%

Slovenska Sporitelna, a.s. - Mortgage Covered Bonds Page 3

3,169,866,121                                    

(note *) may be based on property value at time of origination or further advance or borrower refinancing.

(note **) Typically borrowers with a previous personal bankruptcy or borrowers with record of court claims against them at time of origination.

(note ***) This "other" type refers to loans directly to Housing Cooperatives and to Landlords of Multi-Family properties (not included in Buy to Let).
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VIII. Cover Pool Information - Supplementary Assets

Overview Specific Loan and Borrower characteristics

Asset type: Supplementary Assets Repo eligible assets: 100.0%

Asset balance: 110,000,000               Percentage of fixed rate assets: 54.5%

WA remaining Term (in months): 109                                Percentage of bullet assets: 100.0%

Number of assets: 2                                    Assets in non-domestic currency: 0.0%

Number of borrowers: 2                                    Performance

Average assets size: 55,000,000                 0.0%

Average exposure to borrowers: 55,000,000                 0.0%

Assets in arrears ( > 12months): 0.0%

Assets in a enforcement procedure: 0.0%
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IX. Liabilities Information: Last 50 Issuances

ISIN

Series

Number Currency

Outstanding

Amount

Issuance

Date

Expected 

Maturity

Legal Final

Maturity

Principal

Payment

SK4120014507 n/d EUR 250,000,000                 22/08/2018 22/08/2025 22/08/2025 BULLET
SK4120013392 n/d EUR 150,000,000                  10/10/2017 10/10/2022 10/10/2022 BULLET
SK4120013020 n/d EUR 5,000,000                      20/06/2017 20/06/2022 20/06/2022 BULLET
SK4120012899 n/d EUR 100,000,000                 15/05/2017 15/05/2019 15/05/2019 BULLET
SK4120012683 n/d EUR 100,000,000                 06/03/2017 06/03/2025 06/03/2025 BULLET
SK4120012303 n/d EUR 9,862,000                      22/12/2016 22/12/2021 22/12/2021 BULLET
SK4120012295 n/d EUR 100,000,000                 30/11/2016 30/11/2021 30/11/2021 BULLET
SK4120012089 n/d EUR 4,970,000                      21/10/2016 21/10/2021 21/10/2021 BULLET
SK4120012014 n/d EUR 4,953,000                      23/09/2016 23/09/2021 23/09/2021 BULLET
SK4120011974 n/d EUR 4,926,000                      26/08/2016 26/08/2021 26/08/2021 BULLET
SK4120011875 n/d EUR 4,977,000                       05/08/2016 05/08/2021 05/08/2021 BULLET
SK4120011768 n/d EUR 4,915,000                       07/07/2016 07/07/2021 07/07/2021 BULLET
SK4120011644 n/d EUR 3,973,000                      01/06/2016 01/06/2021 01/06/2021 BULLET
SK4120011685 n/d EUR 50,000,000                    19/05/2016 19/11/2020 19/11/2020 BULLET
SK4120011602 n/d EUR 4,979,000                      05/05/2016 05/05/2021 05/05/2021 BULLET
SK4120011552 n/d EUR 4,949,000                      07/04/2016 07/04/2021 07/04/2021 BULLET
SK4120011586 n/d EUR 9,000,000                      23/03/2016 23/03/2026 23/03/2026 BULLET
SK4120011537 n/d EUR 6,000,000                      11/03/2016 11/03/2019 11/03/2019 BULLET
SK4120011479 n/d EUR 6,978,000                      11/03/2016 11/03/2021 11/03/2021 BULLET
SK4120011453 n/d EUR 50,000,000                    09/02/2016 09/02/2021 09/02/2021 BULLET
SK4120011321 n/d EUR 20,000,000                    10/12/2015 10/12/2021 10/12/2021 BULLET
SK4120011198 n/d EUR 2,991,000                       27/11/2015 27/11/2020 27/11/2020 BULLET
SK4120011206 n/d EUR 40,000,000                   05/11/2015 05/11/2020 05/11/2020 BULLET
SK4120011081 n/d EUR 3,545,000                      29/10/2015 29/10/2020 29/10/2020 BULLET
SK4120011024 n/d EUR 4,299,000                      25/09/2015 25/09/2020 25/09/2020 BULLET
SK4120010984 n/d EUR 4,975,000                      28/08/2015 28/08/2020 28/08/2020 BULLET
SK4120010968 n/d EUR 10,000,000                    04/08/2015 04/08/2022 04/08/2022 BULLET
SK4120010950 n/d EUR 10,000,000                    04/08/2015 04/08/2025 04/08/2025 BULLET
SK4120010943 n/d EUR 50,000,000                    30/07/2015 30/07/2020 30/07/2020 BULLET
SK4120010877 n/d EUR 4,870,000                      24/07/2015 24/07/2020 24/07/2020 BULLET
SK4120010745 n/d EUR 4,896,000                      16/06/2015 16/06/2020 16/06/2020 BULLET
SK4120010521 n/d EUR 4,205,000                      03/03/2015 03/03/2020 03/03/2020 BULLET
SK4120010513 n/d EUR 50,000,000                    11/02/2015 11/02/2019 11/02/2019 BULLET
SK4120010489 n/d EUR 35,000,000                    02/02/2015 02/02/2022 02/02/2022 BULLET
SK4120010356 n/d EUR 15,000,000                    12/11/2014 12/11/2020 12/11/2020 BULLET
SK4120010075 n/d EUR 3,511,000                       16/07/2014 16/07/2021 16/07/2021 BULLET
SK4120010034 n/d EUR 9,435,000                      11/06/2014 11/06/2021 11/06/2021 BULLET
SK4120009333 n/d EUR 4,931,000                       12/05/2014 12/05/2021 12/05/2021 BULLET
SK4120009895 n/d EUR 11,000,000                     25/03/2014 25/03/2022 25/03/2022 BULLET
SK4120009812 n/d EUR 8,389,000                      24/03/2014 24/03/2021 24/03/2021 BULLET
SK4120009804 n/d EUR 4,850,000                      21/02/2014 21/02/2029 21/02/2029 BULLET
SK4120009754 n/d EUR 9,911,000                       07/02/2014 07/08/2020 07/08/2020 BULLET
SK4120009648 n/d EUR 9,590,000                      20/12/2013 20/12/2019 20/12/2019 BULLET
SK4120009721 n/d EUR 30,000,000                   17/12/2013 17/12/2018 17/12/2018 BULLET
SK4120009689 n/d EUR 3,500,000                      11/12/2013 11/12/2019 11/12/2019 BULLET
SK4120009549 n/d EUR 6,653,000                      20/11/2013 20/11/2019 20/11/2019 BULLET
SK4120009481 n/d EUR 5,829,000                      23/10/2013 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 BULLET
SK4120009457 n/d EUR 6,387,000                      23/09/2013 23/09/2019 23/09/2019 BULLET
SK4120009390 n/d EUR 4,262,000                      23/08/2013 23/08/2019 23/08/2019 BULLET
SK4120009317 n/d EUR 2,538,000                      02/08/2013 02/08/2019 02/08/2019 BULLET

Slovenska Sporitelna, a.s. - Mortgage Covered Bonds Page 5

30 November 2018

0.875%

0.875%

2.050%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

2.000%

1.550%

1.750%

1.900%

2.000%

2.000%

2.800%

2.000%

2.000%

6M EURIBOR + 45 bps

1.200%

1.200%

1.000%

1.375%

0.875%

1.200%

1.200%

1.250%

6M EURIBOR + 38 bps

1.050%

1.000%

6M EURIBOR + 40 bps

1.050%

0.500%

0.625%

1.200%

0.625%

1.200%

0.250%

0.650%

0.700%

0.750%

0.800%

0.900%

Zero

6M EURIBOR + 40 bps

1.000%

Interest Rate

Type Coupon

Fixed rate 0.625%

Fixed rate 0.750%

Fixed rate 0.650%

0.500%

0.375%

Zero

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Zero Bond

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Zero Bond

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Floating rate

Fixed rate

Floating rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Floating rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Fixed rate

Floating rate

COVERED BONDS



Slovenska Sporitelna, a.s. - Mortgage Covered Bonds Page 6

30 November 2018

CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE 

PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE. 

AN INVESTMENT DECISION.  IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, 

BENCHMARK.

suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to 

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.
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